of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the Statement of
Financial Position reporting date. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2021.

The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

4241 Service NSW Annual Report 2021–22Service NSW Annual Report 2021–22

OFFICIAL: Sensitive - NSW Government

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through Service NSW’s interest-bearing
liabilities. This risk is minimised by undertaking mainly fixed rate borrowings, primarily with NSW TCorp. Service NSW does
not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other
comprehensive income. Therefore, for these financial instruments, a change in interest rate would not affect the carrying
value or interest paid/earned. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the
level of interest rate volatility.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates:

   2022 2022
   $'000 $'000
   -1% +1%

Carrying
amount Net result Equity Net result Equity

2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  14,359  (144) (144) 144  144

2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  15,672  (157) (157) 157  157

e. Fair value of financial instruments

i. Fair value compared to carrying amount

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the
transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability or in
the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

ii. Fair value recognised in the Statement of Financial Position